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Human Rights Council  

Complaint Procedure Form 

 

-  You are kindly requested to submit your complaint in writing in one of the six 

official UN languages (Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish) 

and to use these languages in any future correspondence; 

-  Anonymous complaints are not admissible;  

- It is recommended that your complaint does not exceed eight pages, excluding 

enclosures.   

-  You are kindly requested not to use abusive or insulting language. 

 

I. Information concerning the author (s) of the communication or the alleged victim (s) if 

other than the author 

Individual                   Group of individuals                  NGO                   Other  

Last name: Miller  

First name(s): Sarah 

Nationality: Canadian 

Title: Barrister, Associate Lawyer and Legal Counsel for Rebel News Network Ltd. 

Address for correspondence on this complaint: 800, 304 8 Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 

1C2, CANADA 

Tel: +1 (403) 571-1051 

Fax: +1 (403) 571-1528 

E-mail: millers@jssbarristers.ca 

Website: https://jssbarristers.ca/litigators/sarah-miller/  

Submitting the complaint: 

On the author’s own behalf:   

On behalf of other persons:   

This Complaint is commissioned by Rebel News Network Ltd (Rebel News) on behalf of 

numerous political prisoners in Canada. These political prisoners are not presently 

represented by the author for the purposes of these submissions. Rebel News is an 

independent news and media organization, headquartered in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, 

with journalists stationed and reporting from across Canada (and elsewhere). During Rebel 

News’ reporting and broadcasting, it has noticed a significant deterioration of fundamental 

human rights and freedoms in Canada, codified in the Universal Declaration of Human 

https://jssbarristers.ca/litigators/sarah-miller/
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Rights (UDHR). In making this Complaint, Rebel News hopes to bring the present conditions 

in Canada to the attention of the United Nations Human Rights Council (the Council). 

Throughout 2021 and 2022, the Canadian government and its provincial governments have 

taken significant steps to arrest and detain political opponents, political protestors, and 

religious leaders, under the guise of public health interests. Canadian governments have 

mobilized law enforcement, prosecution services, and public health entities to criminalize 

and detain individuals who express opposition to the present government leadership. The 

enforcement mechanisms used by different levels of government have been targeted nearly 

exclusively at political and religious opposition. The prosecution of these political opponents 

has been furthered by concerning government acts which are contrary to democracy, the 

rule of law, and the fundamental freedoms of individuals, including the unprecedented and 

highly questionable use of the Emergencies Act, RSC 1985, c 22 (4th Supp), and multiple 

Court injunction orders to suppress peaceful political protest and religious gatherings. 

The information contained herein is direct knowledge which has been collected and collated 

by Rebel News, its journalists, and related parties. Rebel News affirms that it is not 

politically motivated in bringing this Complaint to the Council. 

II. Information on the State concerned 

Name of the State concerned and, as applicable, name of public authorities responsible for 

the alleged violation(s):  

1. Dominion of Canada, presently under minority government control of the Liberal 

Party of Canada. The Liberal Party of Canada is led by Justin Trudeau, the Prime 

Minister of Canada. Prime Minister Trudeau invoked the Emergencies Act with 

guidance from the Minister of Public Safety and Deputy Prime Minster. 

2. Provincial governments within Canada of Ontario, Alberta, British Columbia, 

Manitoba, and Nova Scotia (and others), including their public health ministries, 

medical officers, and select municipal governments, all of which have unreasonably 

restricted the rights and freedoms of political protestors and religious organizations 

throughout the country as outlined in further detail below. 

III. Facts of the complaint and nature of the alleged violation(s) 

The complaint procedure addresses consistent patterns of gross and reliably attested 

violations of all human rights and all fundamental freedoms occurring in any part of the 

world and under any circumstances.  
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Overview 

In spring of 2020, COVID-19 was first identified within Canadian borders. In response to the 

virus, the provincial governments and their public health entities imposed restrictive 

measures which limited fundamental freedoms codified in the Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights (UDHR), including Articles 18, 19, and 20. These restrictions varied from 

province to province, and varied over time. In general terms, the restrictions prohibited 

individuals from assembly and association in any effective manner, a fundamental freedom 

that is protected under Article 20 of the UDHR. These restrictions were generally not 

enforced against individuals gathering with their families and friends and were irregularly (if 

at all) enforced against businesses in contravention of the restrictions. Rather, and 

especially throughout 2021 and 2022, the restrictions have been enforced against political 

protests and religious organizations. These are not arbitrary gatherings for social, economic, 

or idle purposes, but gatherings which are protected by the UDHR. Political protests have no 

practical effect if they are limited to a small number (which has, at times and places within 

Canada, been limited to gatherings with only those of your own household). Religious 

worship lacks significant spiritual meaning if the gatherings cannot be held in religious 

institutions with ordinary religious practices, together with others who have similar religious 

convictions. 

The following are some of the more notorious examples of different government agencies 

throughout Canada suppressing political and religious freedoms codified by Articles 18, 19 

and 20 of the UDHR. These government actions resulted in arrests and detentions; 

violations of rights and liberties of Canadians which are protected by Article 3 and Article 9 

of the UDHR.  

In sum, political and religious gatherings of individuals who willingly and knowingly took 

known risks and wished to gather to express political ideas and opinions, exercise political 

freedoms, or observe religious practices and worship (rights and freedoms protected by 

Articles 18, 19 and 20 of the UDHR) were persecuted by Canada, its provincial governments 

and government agencies, resulting in arbitrary arrests and detentions, and violations of 

these individuals’ right to liberty and freedom from arbitrary arrests and detentions 

(protected by Articles 3 and 9 of the UDHR). 

Detailed Examples 

Example 1 

In December 2020, Brad Carrigan1 was organizing regular public political protests and rallies, 

generally known as the Freedom March or Freedom Walk, with assistance from others. At 

the time, “private social gatherings” were prohibited. Although it was quite apparent that 

these protests were public events that were not only peaceful but had a political purpose 

 
1 Believed to be a citizen of Canada, who usually resides in Canmore, Alberta. 
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(and therefore not private or social), Mr. Carrigan was charged for conducting a “private 

social gathering” contrary to a public health order2 on December 20, 2021. He obtained 

legal representation from the Justice Centre for Constitutional Freedoms (JCCF), a civil 

liberties organization based in Calgary, Alberta and operating across Canada. His counsel 

obtained a not guilty finding,3 but the organizer was subjected to 1.5 years of prosecution in 

the interim and exposed to a possible $100,000 fine. A chilling effect on any person who 

dares to challenge, question or demonstrate against the government. 

Another organizer, Artur Pawlowski4 (a pastor for Calgary-based, Street Church) has similarly 

been charged for both attending this same Freedom March and organizing a religious 

gathering with Street Church to counsel and feed the homeless in December 2020, contrary 

to a public health order. Pastor Pawlowski’s charges remain outstanding, and the 

prosecution against him continues with a trial that is not expected to conclude until 

December 2022. Pastor Pawlowski has been provided with counsel from The Democracy 

Fund (TDF), a Toronto-based civil liberties organization, and will be subjected to prosecution 

for up to or over two years and faces a fine of up to $100,000. Again, such conduct by the 

government can only be rationally pursued if its intent is to cause a chilling effect on 

political protest and demonstration. 

Multiple other charges were laid against Pastor Pawlowski and others but were withdrawn 

prior to having a hearing as to whether the charges were compliant with Canada’s Charter of 

Rights and Freedoms. As a result, there has been limited opportunity to date to seek a 

domestic constitutional remedy. 

The prosecution of Mr. Carrigan and Pastor Pawlowski show the government’s intent to 

suppress political opposition, religious observances and worship, and peaceful assembly, 

contrary to Articles 18, 19, and 20 of UDHR. 

Example 2 

Early in 2021, the provincial Government of Alberta, Alberta Health Services, and its Chief 

Medical Officer of Health, continued to impose significant restrictions which largely 

prohibited gatherings, or limited them to such an extent that any political or religious 

gathering permitted would be so restricted as to have no practical political or spiritual 

effect. 

Despite these restrictions, GraceLife Church (near Edmonton, Alberta) continued to open its 

doors to its congregation and would not turn worshipers away. Alberta Health Services 

sought and enforced injunction orders against GraceLife Church and its Pastor, James 

 
2 See Evidence Tab 1. 
3 See Evidence Tab 2. 
4 Born in Poland, Pastor Pawlowski is now believed to be a citizen of Canada, and usually resides in Calgary, 

Alberta. 



 

5 

 

4892-8146-2058, v. 1 

Coates.5 Pastor Coates was incarcerated by the government for 35 days for keeping his 

church open and conducting church services6. As one constitutional scholar put it, “There is 

nothing normal about [Pastor Coates’] arrest, and it’s unsettling that this was the Crown’s 

chosen method of enforcement, rather than, say, merely issuing fines against his church.”7 

The government’s restrictions on gatherings, the prosecution and incarceration of Pastor 

Coates, and its refusal to allow religious practice violates Article 18 and 20 for prohibiting or 

severely curtailing religious gatherings, Article 3 by restricting and eliminating Pastor Coates’ 

liberty and security, and Article 9 by subjecting Pastor Coates to arbitrary arrest. 

Pastor Tim Stephens8 of Fairview Baptist Church in Calgary, Alberta has also been 

continuously monitored by police and prosecuted by the government for organizing his 

Sunday church services. Pastor Stephens has received legal assistance and representation 

from the JCCF, who has had success in getting some matters withdrawn or otherwise 

resolved.9 His church has been subjected to orders for closure, and he has been detained for 

days in relation to conducting church services and keeping his doors open for parishioners 

seeking religious and spiritual guidance during the pandemic. Over the past two years, 

Pastor Stephens has been subjected to violations of Articles 3, 9, 18, 19 and 20 of the UHDR. 

Example 3 

Many Canadians were concerned by the excessive lockdown measures being imposed by 

the Government of Alberta well into 2021, including the example made of the Pastors. In 

response, certain individuals arranged numerous political protests in the province. Most 

notoriously, business owner Christopher Scott,10 who runs a roadside restaurant and 

campsite (among other things), organized a political protest known as “No More Lockdowns 

Rodeo”. The purpose of the event was to gather in a protest to demonstrate opposition to 

the present government policies. It was expected to be well attended, as a serious and 

significant demonstration of the public, to show political might and unity against the 

lockdown measures. 

Alberta Health Services responded to this political rally by obtaining an ex parte injunction 

against him and his business to prohibit the protest.11 

Mr. Scott was arrested at the political protest under the injunction and detained for three 

days. He was found guilty of civil contempt and sanctioned severely.12 In the original 

 
5 Believed to be a citizen of Canada who usually resides Parkland County, Alberta. 
6 See also Evidence Tab 3 and 4. 
7 National Post, Kristopher Kinsinger, “The arrest of Alberta pastor James Coates is a constitutional 
abnormality” 23 Feb 2021 available online:  https://nationalpost.com/opinion/kristopher-kinsinger-the-arrest-
of-alberta-pastor-james-coates-is-a-constitutional-abnormality  
8 Believed to be a citizen of Canada who usually resides in Calgary, Alberta. 
9 See Evidence Tabs 5-9. 
10 Believed to be a citizen of Canada who usually resides in Mirror, Alberta. 
11 See Evidence Tab 10. 

https://nationalpost.com/opinion/kristopher-kinsinger-the-arrest-of-alberta-pastor-james-coates-is-a-constitutional-abnormality
https://nationalpost.com/opinion/kristopher-kinsinger-the-arrest-of-alberta-pastor-james-coates-is-a-constitutional-abnormality
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sanction the hearing judge also ordered that Mr. Scott must say a specific script when 

speaking in public and on social media on lockdown measures and the pandemic. His 

counsel, provided by TDF, appealed the sanction.  

The Court of Appeal reduced Mr. Scott’s original sanction by half and found the compelled 

speech provision unconstitutional. Such prosecution and overzealous sanctioning impacts all 

Canadians, in that the government has sent a clear message that if individuals want to 

oppose the government or demonstrate against the government, those individuals will be 

prosecuted aggressively and penalized severely. Should a civil liberties organization not take 

up the cause, those individuals will also have to pay significant legal costs out of pocket to 

defend themselves. Mr. Scott’s example shows that the government in Canada is 

empowered to suppress political opposition and act against political dissidents contrary to 

Articles 18, 19, and 20 of the UDHR. Mr. Scott was also arrested and detained for three days 

for organizing a political protest, contrary to Articles 3 and 9 of the UDHR. Mr. Scott was 

also ordered to espouse certain government perspectives on the pandemic, contrary to 

Articles 18 and 19, until the Court of Appeal stayed that direction. 

Pastor Pawlowski was also arrested on the same day as Mr. Scott under the same injunction, 

but Pastor Pawlowski was not organizing or attending the No More Lockdowns Rodeo or any 

related protest. Rather, he was conducting his weekly church service many hours away. On 

May 8, 2021, Pastor Pawlowski opened his church, preached his sermon, and did not turn 

away congregants. Once church concluded he, and his brother Dawid Pawlowski,13 were 

arrested and detained for three days. At the time, Pastor Pawlowski did not know Mr. Scott 

and had no association to Mr. Scott’s protesting events. Pastor Pawlowski was not named in 

the injunction and was not subject to its restrictions. That did not stop the Calgary Police 

Service from arresting Pastor Pawlowski and his brother, then detaining them for three days 

in custody. Thereafter, the brothers were prosecuted for civil contempt by Alberta Health 

Services and severely sanctioned by the Court (including the same compelled speech 

provision issued to Mr. Scott).14 This prosecution violated the Pawlowskis’ rights and 

freedoms under Articles 3, 9, 18, 19, and 20. It was only with assistance counsel from TDF, 

who appealed the finding of contempt and sanction, that had the entirety of the 

prosecution struck down.15 This late remedy does little to address the unnecessary and 

lengthy detention of the Pawlowskis, all caused by their desire to exercise their religious 

beliefs in their church. 

In the proceedings before the Court of Appeal, the Canadian Civil Liberties Association 

(CCLA) sought and obtained intervener status to participate in the proceedings and to make 

 
12 See Evidence Tab 11. 
13 Born in Poland and believed to be a citizen of Canada who usually resides in Calgary, Alberta. 
14 See Evidence Tab 12. 
15 See Evidence Tab 13. 
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submissions on the unconstitutional sanctions imposed on both Mr. Scott and Pastor 

Pawlowski. 

Mr. Scott and Pastor Pawlowski were initially arrested and detained on May 8, 2021. A few 

days afterwards, on May 13, 2021, the injunction order was revised to strike ambiguous 

language, and have a narrower application.16 Although these revisions clearly removed any 

arguable application of the injunction to Pastor Pawlowski, he was once again arrested and 

detained upon his arrival in Canada after a speaking tour abroad for allegedly breaching the 

injunction order and charged with criminal contempt. The charge remained outstanding for 

one year before the Crown finally agreed to withdraw the charge. 

Example 4 

Like Pastors Coates, Stephens, and Pawlowski in Alberta, Pastor Tobias Tissen17 of the 

Church of God Restoration in Hanover, Manitoba, has been zealously pursued and 

prosecuted by the provincial and federal government for conducting church services and 

refusing to turn away parishioners. Pastor Tissen has had legal support from the TDF and 

other civil liberties minded groups. Pastor Tissen has been subjected to outstanding 

warrants, arrests, charges under provincial and federal legislation, and significant fines and 

penalties.18 He has described the constant police surveillance as disruptive to his young 

family. All his matters stem from opening his church, conducting religious services, and 

refusing to turn away people seeking spiritual and religious guidance. 

In total, at leasst seven churches were subject to additional penal measures and had to fight 

to defend their religious freedoms in Manitoba. Some have sought, or are seeking, 

constitutional remedies. The churches have legal representation with the JCCF. 

In support of these churches, a protest event was held at the Law Courts Building in 

Winnipeg, Manitoba on May 3, 2021, entitled “Protest that Church is Essential”. At the time, 

Manitoba prohibited people from assembling in a gathering of more than 10 persons at an 

outdoor public place,19 contrary to Article 20 of the UDHR. The protest was attended by 

more than 10, and attendees and speakers at the protest were charged for gathering in 

excess of the restriction. Both Pastors Tissen and Pawlowski spoke at the protest, and both 

were charged with gathering violations. Constitutional challenges have been initiated 

against the restrictions but not yet heard. 

 
16 See Evidence Tab 14. 
17 Believed to be a citizen of Canada who usually resides in Steinbach, Manitoba. 
18 Sydney Fizzard, Rebel News journalist, has reported extensively on Pastor Tobias’ situation. His reports can 

be reviewed online at https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/pastor_tobias_tissen  
19 See Evidence Tab 15. 

https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/pastor_tobias_tissen
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Example 6 

At least two churches and their Pastors have been targeted in the Province of Ontario as 

well for conducting religious worship services. Both Trinity Bible Chapel in Waterloo, Ontario 

and the Church of God (Restoration) in Aylmer, Ontario have been subjected to extensive 

legal proceedings and prosecutions and have been ordered to pay inordinate fines for 

simply keeping the churches open to its congregation seeking religious and spiritual 

guidance and sermon.20 

Not to depart from this new pattern of religious intolerance, the province of New Brunswick 

has similarly initiated legal proceedings and incarcerated Pastor Philip Hutchings for opening 

His Tabernacle Family Church and providing ministry services to his congregation.21 

Example 7 

In 2022, large numbers of Canadian citizens were increasingly frustrated with the 

government’s response to the pandemic and the restrictions on fundamental rights and 

freedoms. Political protests were planned and attended throughout the country. 

The most well-known political protest in Canada this year was the Freedom Convoy or 

Trucker Protest, which was conducted from multiple locations across the country. Three 

main locations for this protest garnered significant attention from media and the 

government: (i) Ottawa, Ontario - the capital of Canada, (ii) Windsor, Ontario - a large and 

busy border crossing from Canada to the United States, (iii) Coutts, Alberta - another, albeit 

smaller, border crossing from Canada to the United States. 

Although many individuals have been ticketed, arrested, charged, and prosecuted for 

attending or organizing these protests across the country, two individuals warrant brief 

summary: 

(i) Pastor Pawlowski, who attended the Coutts Freedom Convoy one afternoon and 

offered prayer, sympathy and support for the protestors stationed there. The 

Coutts protest had been ongoing for many days before and after Pastor 

Pawlowski’s visit, but he has been charged criminally for inciting mischief and 

encouraging interference with critical infrastructure. Essentially, his expression of 

support for political protestors has been criminalized in an unprecedented way. 

He was later arrested at his home and incarcerated for over 50 days (pre-trial)22 

for offering his religious guidance and expressing his political support to the 

protestors. His criminal trial will be heard in February 2023. Pastor Pawlowski has 

suffered violations to his liberty and arbitrary arrest and detention for exercising 
 

20 See Evidence Tabs 16-20. 
21 Sheila Gunn Reid and Mocha Bezirgan, Rebel News journalists, have reported extensively on Pastor 

Hutchings’ situation. Reports can be reviewed online at https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/save_pastor_phil  
22 See Evidence Tab 21. 

https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/save_pastor_phil
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his religious and political rights, contrary to Articles 3, 9, 18, 19, and 20 of the 

UDHR. 

(ii) Tamara Lich, who organized and attended the Ottawa Freedom Convoy.23 Ms. Lich 

was arrested and detained in jail for 18 days prior to her release for her political 

activism. This summer, Ms. Lich attended a civil liberties Gala hosted by the JCCF, 

where another convoy organizer was in attendance. Her proximity to the other 

organizer was peaceful, but contrary to her release conditions. In response, the 

Ottawa police issued a Canada-wide warrant for arrest, and she was arrested on 

June 27, 2022 for this minor breach of her release conditions. Her release was 

revoked, and she remained in custody for many days before a review hearing 

could be heard. The Superior Court Justice then ordered her release. The 

Canada-wide warrant and indefinite detention for minor breach offence is 

unheard of and is contrary to principles of Canadian law on bail and release. As 

one objective criminal lawyer described Ms. Lich’s release proceedings, it is a 

weaponization of the criminal justice system, a gross abuse of process, and a 

threat to democracy.24 Ms. Lich has suffered violations to her liberty and 

arbitrary arrest and detention for exercising her political freedoms, contrary to 

Articles 3, 9, 19 and 20 of the UDHR.25 

Both Pastor Pawlowski and Ms. Lich have been criminally charged with inciting mischief. 

These two examples are demonstrative of the intolerance that has developed in Canada for 

political objectors. Both these individuals exercised fundamental rights of peaceful assembly 

and free expression, and both have been incarcerated by the state for lengthy periods of 

time for doing so, under circumstances that were previously unheard of in Canada. The 

‘unprecedented’ pandemic has resulted in unprecedented political suppression and 

detention in Canada. The power of the state to arrest and detain these two individuals, and 

others, has a clear chilling effect on the fundamental right to express oneself and seek 

political truths. Both Pastor Pawlowski and Ms. Lich are political prisoners. Similar to China 

in the case of Messrs. Cheng, Liu and Wu,26 the prosecution has cited risks to national 

security in seeking detention of Pastor Pawlowski and Ms. Lich. Such allegations are a ruse 

to suppress political opposition to the government. 

In response to the Freedom Convoy protests, the Government of Canada took the 

unprecedented step to invoke the Emergencies Act, which vests an inordinate amount of 

power and authority in the federal government.27 The invocation of the Emergencies Act is 

 
23 Many journalists from Rebel News reported live from the Freedom Convoy, and extensively on Ms. Lich. The 

reporting on Ms. Lich done by Rebel News can be viewed at https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/tamara_lich  
24 True North, Rupa Suramanya “Tamara Lich is an enemy of the state’ feat. Ari Goldkind” 19 Jul 2022 available 
online at <https://tnc.news/2022/07/19/rsshow-lich/> 
25 See Evidence Tab 22. 
26 Opinion 11/2020 (China), A/HRC/WGAD/2020/11 [Opinion 11/2020]. 
27 See Evidence Tab 23. 

https://www.rebelnews.com/tags/tamara_lich
https://tnc.news/2022/07/19/rsshow-lich/
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widely criticized as a disproportionate and authoritarian response, lacking due process or 

respect for democracy and the rule of law.  

By way of invoking the Emergencies Act, the government: 

1. Prohibited participation in public assemblies, contrary to Article 20 of the UDHR; 

2. Prohibited travel to and within the locations where the Freedom Convoys were 

amassed, contrary to Article 19 and 20 of the UDHR; 

3. Prohibited financial support of the Freedom Convoys and empowered the 

government and financial institutions to seize property and freeze assets of persons 

participating in the Freedom Convoys, contrary to Article 19 and 20 of the UDHR. 

Exercising fundamental freedoms and failing to comply with the powers exercised under the 

Emergencies Act, attracted up to five years imprisonment. Due to the overwhelming public 

criticism, an inquiry has been launched into the decision to invoke such powers.28 The JCCF 

and TDF (among other organizations) have been invited to participate in the inquiry and 

make submissions. 

Relevant International Legal Principles 

Fundamental Freedoms 

The UDHR sets out fundamental rights for all humans under all governments. As set out in 

the Preamble, it is essential that human rights be protected by the rule of law, otherwise 

one may be compelled to rebellion against tyranny and oppression. The UDHR is the 

“common standard of achievement for all peoples of all nations” and declares that everyone 

has the right to freedom of thought, conscience, religion, opinion, and expression. It expects 

these rights to include the right to manifest and practice religion alone or in community and 

to seek, receive and impart information and ideas. These are declared principles of human 

rights.  

There is no correct or right religion, idea, or thought. Humans are free to seek self-fulfilment 

whether in concert with their government’s ideologies or contrary to those ideologies. To do 

so, one’s right to assemble with others to exchange ideas, demonstrate unity, or seek 

information must be protected. These human rights, enshrined in Articles 18, 19 and 20 of 

the UDHR have been disregarded in Canada for those who do not share the opinions and 

beliefs of the government. The rule of law in Canada has now been weaponized to oppress 

dissidents.  

As stated by the Secretary-General, “the best response [to the pandemic] is one that 

responds proportionately to immediate threats while protecting human rights and the rule 

 
28 See Evidence Tab 24. 
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of law”. In responding to the pandemic, Canada has failed to protect fundamental human 

rights, at times has failed to follow the rule of law and violated fundamental freedoms in a 

disproportionate and unreasonable manner. It followed a course of action in which political 

and religious activism has been targeted and suppressed, and detention and incarceration 

have become a default model to deal with persons opposed to the government. The 

detention of political prisoners is arbitrary, contrary the rule of law, and a disproportionate 

deprivation of liberty. 

Religious and Political Freedoms 

Freedoms of opinion, expression and peaceful assembly are enshrined in Articles 18, 19 and 

20 of the UDHR and Article 19 and 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 

Rights (the Covenant).29 The Covenant seeks to promote and achieve the rights enshrined in 

the UDHR. The Covenant declares that all peoples have the right to self-determination. A 

member state can only derogate from its obligations during a public emergency “to the 

extent strictly required by the exigencies of the situation.” There is simply no requirement 

to derogate from ensuring self-determination and protecting rights to freedoms in the 

examples noted above. Restrictions of the right to expression and assembly may only be 

limited to the extent necessary and no derogation may be made from Article 18 of the 

UDHR. In any event, Canada has not indicated an intention to derogate from its obligations 

and has not provided reasons to the member states to derogate and has otherwise failed to 

comply with Article 4:3 of the Covenant. 

The 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, which outlines 17 Sustainable Development 

Goals (SDG), was adopted by all United Nations Member States, including Canada. SDG 16, 

which seeks to promote peaceful and inclusive societies, has enumerated targets, including 

target 16.10: 

Ensure public access to information and protect fundamental freedoms, in 

accordance with national legislation and international agreements. 

Canada and the Council should not lose sight of this important target despite the public 

health challenge presented by the COVID-19 pandemic. The pandemic has been a form of 

conflict and instability which has affected every state across our planet. It is in these times 

of crisis where the international community should be most careful to ensure fundamental 

rights and freedoms are upheld and protected. It is also during times of conflict and 

instability that civil society most needs its ability to organize, seek information, and pursue 

spiritual fulfilment from its religious institutions.  

 
29 Canada acceded to the Covenant on May 19, 1976. 
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The pattern of violations in Canada has troubling implications on freedom of expression and 

association for all Canadians and will undoubtedly have a chilling effect on the exercise of 

these fundamental freedoms throughout Canada.30 

Liberty and Arbitrary Detention 

The deprivation of liberty is a Category II arbitrary detention when the deprivation of liberty 

is related to the exercise of rights and freedoms guaranteed in Articles 18, 19 and 20 of the 

UDHR.31 The detentions outlined above are arbitrary, in that they are directed related to 

exercising religious and political rights. 

The circumstances of detention are like those described in Opinion No 91/2020, in that the 

deprivation of liberty suffered by the Pastors and Ms. Lich results from their exercises of 

universally recognized human rights to opinions, expression, religion and peaceful 

assembly.32 As noted by the Working Group: 

The Government must respect, protect and fulfil the right to hold and 

express opinions, including those that are not in accordance with its 

official policy, and to think and manifest personal convictions at odds with 

its official ideology, under the peremptory jus cogens norms of customary 

international law.33 

The Working Group went on to note that restrictions on freedom of expression must not be 

overbroad, must be proportionate and appropriate, and be the least intrusive instrument to 

achieve the protective goal.34 

Clear analogies can be drawn between the violations cited against Saudi Arabia in Opinion 

No 86/2020,35 and the present circumstances. The Pastors described herein have espoused 

frustration and criticism of their governments in their sermons, and like the cleric Mr. Al 

Habib, those views have been expressed peacefully.36 The Pastors have been deprived of 

their liberty as a direct consequence of their exercise of their fundamental rights to freedom 

of thought, conscience, religion, and expression. 

 
30 For further example, Rebel News raises concern about its journalist who was shot with non-lethal firearm 

while reporting on the Freedom Convoy. As noted by the Office of the High Commissioner of Human Rights, a 

free press is essential to a democratic, free, and participative society. Threats to the physical safety of 

journalists have adverse effects on freedom of expression. 
31 OHCHR “About arbitrary detention: Working Group on Arbitrary Detention” available online: 
https://www.ohchr.org/en/about-arbitrary-detention; see also: Opinion 11/2020. 
32 Opinion 91/2020 (India), A/HRC/WGAD/2020/91 at para 37 [Opinion 91/2020]. 
33 Opinion 91/2020 at para 38. 
34 Opinion 91/2020 at para 61. 
35 Opinion 86/2020 (Saudi Arabia), A/HRC/WGAD/2020/86 at para 94 [Opinion 86/2020]. 
36 Opinion 86/2020 at para 72. 

https://www.ohchr.org/en/about-arbitrary-detention
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Conclusion 

Canada has offended Articles 3, 9, 18, 19 and 20 of the UDHR in criminalizing and 

suppressing religious leaders and political protestors for their criticisms of the government 

and responding disproportionately to exercises of fundamental human rights by subjecting 

these individuals to lengthy and arbitrary detentions. We request an investigation into the 

gross and reliably attested violations of human rights and fundamental freedoms. 

IV. Exhaustion of domestic remedies  

1- Steps taken by or on behalf of the alleged victim(s) to exhaust domestic remedies– 

please provide details on the procedures which have been pursued, including recourse to 

the courts and other public authorities as well as national human rights institutions37, the 

claims made, at which times, and what the outcome was: 

Some of the matters noted above have come to some sort of conclusion, either by 

withdrawal by the prosecution, successful appeals, or early case resolution. Many of the 

matters above remain outstanding. Civil liberties organizations, such as JCCF, TDF, and CCLA 

have mobilized to provide legal support and pursue the proper application of the rule of 

law, but these efforts are of limited use in the face of state power. 

2- If domestic remedies have not been exhausted on grounds that their application would 

be ineffective or unreasonably prolonged, please explain the reasons in detail:  

Many counsel in the above noted examples are presently seeking remedies under Canada’s 

Charter of Rights and Freedoms, but those hearings may not make it to Court due to other 

procedural issues or successful factual defences. They are also delayed due to the 

overburdened court system in Canada, and any hearing on the Charter issues will be 

unreasonably prolonged. In addition, the volume of these offences calls for international 

redress. 

For example, when a political activist or religious leader is charged with an offence, the 

offence must first be factually proven before the Courts will hear an application for 

constitutional remedy. As individual matters proceed through the Courts, they may come to 

natural resolutions either by factual or procedural resolution. Such resolutions do not 

change the fact that an individual has been politically targeted or had their religious 

freedoms infringed. The charges themselves also have a significant chilling effect on political 

and religious expression in Canada, deterring others from demonstrating against the 

government or pursuing religious or spiritual fulfilment. 

 
37 National human rights institutions, established and operating under the Principles Relating to the Status of 
National Institutions (the Paris Principles), in particular in regard to quasi-judicial competence, may serve as 
effective means of addressing individual human rights violations. 
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To Rebel News’ knowledge, all the parties noted above are seeking to exhaust domestic 

remedies, but the volume and widespread nature of the UDHR violations and the particular 

focus by the governments on political and religious events in Canada, is concerning to Rebel 

News. Although some or all the detentions may have been carried out in conformity with 

Canadian legal procedures or law, we submit that these detentions are nonetheless 

inconsistent with international human rights law.38 We submit that this pattern of 

government conduct warrants an investigation by the Working Group on Situations, the 

Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, and the Council’s intervention. These are credible 

allegations which set out a prima facie case of Canada breaching international requirements 

for violations of fundamental freedoms, and Canada must be called on to refute the 

allegations. 

V. Submission of communication to other human rights bodies 

1- Have you already submitted the same matter to a special procedure, a treaty body or 

other United Nations or similar regional complaint procedures in the field of human 

rights?  

No. 

2- If so, detail which procedure has been, or is being pursued, which claims have been 

made, at which times, and the current status of the complaint before this body:  

Not applicable. 

VI. Request for confidentiality 

In case the communication complies with the admissibility criteria set forth in Council 

resolution 5/1, kindly note that it will be transmitted to the State concerned so as to 

obtain the views of the latter on the allegations of violations. 

Please state whether you would like your identity or any specific information 

contained in the complaint to be kept confidential. 

Request for confidentiality (Please tick as appropriate): Yes     No  

Please indicate which information you would like to be kept confidential 

Not applicable 

Date: ___________________    Signature: ________________________ 

 
38 Opinion 86/2020 at para 56. 
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N.B. The blanks under the various sections of this form indicate where your responses are 

required. You should take as much space as you need to set out your responses. Your 

complaint should not exceed eights pages. 

VII. Checklist of supporting documents 

Please provide copies (not original) of supporting documents (kindly note that these 

documents will not be returned) in one of the six UN official languages.  

- Decisions of domestic courts and authorities on the claim made (a copy of the relevant 

national legislation is also helpful):   

See enclosed Evidence list. 

- Complaints sent to any other procedure mentioned in section V (and any decisions taken 

under that procedure):  

- Any other evidence or supporting documents deemed necessary:  

VIII. Where to send your communications? 

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights 
Human Rights Council Branch-Complaint Procedure Unit  
OHCHR- Palais Wilson 
United Nations Office at Geneva  
CH-1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland  
Fax: (+41 22) 917 90 11  
E-mail: CP@ohchr.org 
Website: http://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/HRC/Pages/HRCIndex.aspx 

mailto:CP@ohchr.org
http://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/HRC/Pages/HRCIndex.aspx

